CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS
PLANNING COMMISSION

February 20, 2024 « 6:30pm « 1111 Main Street

the location of the meeting has changed to the City of Conway Expo and Event Center




Planning Commission meeting procedures (per by-laws adopted July 19, 1993; amended September 20, 2021)

*Subdivision Review items are included for consideration as administrative reviews to determine compliance with the Conway Subdivision Ordinance, Zoning Code,
and applicable plans. Such items are not conducted as public hearings.

**Qrder and conduct for public hearings: Following the announcement of the item by the Chair, Planning Staff will present the report findings. Following Staff
presentation the Applicant is granted up to 10 minutes for additional presentation with subsequent favorable public comments limited to 3 minutes per person. If
opposed parties are present the initial speaker is then granted up to 10 minutes with each subsequent public comment limited to 3 minutes per person. No person
shall address the Planning Commission without first being recognized by the Chair and stating his/her name and address for the public record. All questions/
remarks shall be made from the podium and addressed through the Chair to the Commission as a whole. Any group with common interest shall select a speaker
to address the Commission on behalf of the group; repetitive comments will be limited.



PLANNING COMMISSION

Rebekah Fincher, Chair
Drew Spurgers, Vice-Chair
Ethan Reed, Secretary
Lori Quinn

Mark Ferguson
Alexander Baney

Jensen Thielke

Jay Winbourne

Brooks Davis

Teneicia Roundtree

The Conway Planning
Commission makes
recommendations to the City
Council on public hearing
items. Items reviewed on this
agenda will be considered by
the City Council as early as
02 27, 2024.

Items not approved by the
Planning Commission/Board
of Zoning Adjustment may be
appealed to the City Council
within 30 days of the date of
denial.

City of Conway
PLANNING COMMISSION

February 20, 2024

Call to Order [Board of Zoning Adjustment] and Roll Call.
Finding of a Quorum.

I Variance Review**
A. Variance request to reduce lot depth requirement for property located at 1603 Jones Drive

(VAR-0124-0010)
Adjourn.

Call to Order [Planning Commission] and Roll Call.
Finding of a Quorum.
Approval of Minutes. December 18, 2023

I Public Hearings**
A. Request to rezone property located at 1803, 1809 & 1811 Meadowlake Road From R-1 to R-2
(REZ-0124-0012)

Il Announcements/Additional Business

A. ltems as decided by the Commission

Adjourn.




The following item is for consideration by
the BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
consisting of the members of the
Planning Commission



Request for Zoning Variance: Request to reduce lot depth for property located at 1603 Jones Drive

l.A

+89 acres south of Jones Dr between Meadowbrook Dr and Clifton St

APPLICANT/AUTHORIZED AGENT OWNER

Central Arkansas Professional Surveying RKVC LLC

1021 Front Street P.O. Box 11473 Conway, AR 72034
Conway, AR 72032 1855 Poteete Drive Conway, AR 72034

SITE DATA
Location. 1603 Jones Dr and abutting parcel to the south.

Site Area. £0.89 acres.
Current Zoning. R-2A (Two-Family Residential District).
Overlay. None.

Requested Zoning Variance. Allow a 22-foot reduced lot depth from the required 100’ to 78’ as specified by the R-2A zoning
regulations.

General Overview. The applicant is proposing to reconfigure two lots located at 1605 Jones Dr and the unaddressed parcel to the
south to allow the construction of a new single-family home on each of the newly designed lots. This action would necessitate the
granting of a variance to accommodate the lot split for Lot 2 by allowing the reduction in the required lot depth from 100" to 78’
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Request for Zoning Variance: Request to reduce lot depth for property located at 1603 Jones Drive

+89 acres south of Jones Dr between Meadowbrook Dr and Clifton St

l.A
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Request for Zoning Variance: Request to reduce lot depth for property located at 1603 Jones Drive

l.A

+89 acres south of Jones Dr between Meadowbrook Dr and Clifton St

Min.Lot | LotArea | Min.Lot
g | oo e e Setback Requirements () Max. Helght*
District C
Duplex 10000 | 5000 100 | 30%(1) | 40 10 % | 20 | 25 | 3%
R2A | SF-Detached 6000 | 6,000 s | 30%() | 25 6 w | 20 | 25 | 3
dhabi ol IR T : 100 | 30%(1) | 40 10 2% | o | 25 | 38
Accessary

Zoning Code §8305.3

Basis of Zoning Review. In accordance with §702.2 the Zoning Code, the Board of Zoning Adjustment, consisting of the members
of the Planning Commission shall, “Hear and decide variance requests from the literal provisions of the Zoning Code in instances
where strict enforcement of the Zoning Code would cause undue hardship because of circumstances unique to the individual
property under consideration, and grant such variances only when it is demonstrated that such action will be in keeping with the
spirit and intent of the provisions of the Zoning Code.”

STAFF COMMENTS

- This application request succeeds a minor subdivision application (SUB-1223-0210, RKVC Replat) that was submitted to
Planning Staff to replat the 2 existing lots into a new configuration.
Through platting and right-of-way dedication, the newly proposed Lot 2, would not be able to accommodate the required lot
depth of 100..
As indicated on the plat, the minimum lot area of 6,000-sf will be met for both lots.
Allowing the variance would not preclude the applicant from meeting all other requirements of the R2A zone.
Granting the variance would not likely harm adjacent property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Planning Staff recommends approval of the requested variance, with suggested conditions below, on the basis that it would allow
for the subject property to be developed in a comparable manner to adjacent properties and would not likely result in harm to
adjacent property. Suggested conditions of approval:

1. The applicant shall be required to replat the property for the variance to become effective.

2. Thevariance is only valid to Lot 2 of the proposed RKVC Replat.

3. All other lot regulations of the R-2A zone shall be adhered to.
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Request to reduce lot depth for property located at 1603 Jones Dri

+89 acres south of Jones Dr between Meadowbrook Dr and Clifton St

Request for Zoning Variance
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION (PER DOC NO. L202208361) FAULKNER COUNTY OEM
CERTIFICATION
‘THE WEST 342.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH 87.00 AND THE EAST 113.00 FEET OF THE WEST
375.00 F OF THE NORTH 93 FEET OF THE SOUTH 180.00 F ‘OF LOT 200D, FIDLAR'S
VICINTY MAP SURVEY TO THE CITY OF CONWAY, RECORDS OF FAULKNER COUNTY, ARKANSAS,
1"=1000" MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST

CORNER OF SAID LOT 200D AND RUN EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 200D
342.00 FEET: THENCE N00°12' EAST 87.00 FEET: THENCE EAST 33.00 FEET: THENCE No0°12'
EAST 93.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF JONES COURT. THENCE WEST ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF JONES COURT 113.00 FEET, THENCE S00°12' WEST 93.00 FEET; THENCE
WEST 262.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 200D; THENCE S00°12 WEST 87.00 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

SAID TRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL RIGHTS OF WAY, COVENANTS, EASEMENTS, AND
RESTRICTIONS ON RECORD OR PHYSICALLY IN PLACE.

SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS: GENI

SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION MUST MEET THE SPECIFICATION 1
REQUIREMENTS AS AMENDED IN THE CITY OF CONWAY SUBDIVISION
ORDINANCE #0-18-56, ARTICLE V, SECTION 9(13) "SIDEWALK

SPECIFICATIONS" (p.46) INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 3.

N

A) SIZE & DISTANCE FROM THE CURB: AS DEPICTED BY THE CITY OF
CONWAY STANDARD DETAILS FOR ROADWAY & DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION, 5.
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. 6.

B) GRADES; ESTABLISHMENT OF PROPERTY LINES; CEMENT-CONCRETE
REQUIREMENTS, ADA GUIDELINES; SIDEWALK GRADE CONTINUOUS
THROUGH DRIVEWAYS; SIDEWALK ELEVATION; DRIVEWAY APPROACH;
JOINT MATERIAL EXPANSION JOINT, EDGES; REMOVAL, DAMAGE &
REPLACEMENT. 9.

®~

SIDEWALKS SHALL LINK SIDEWALKS OF ADJOINING LOTS SOAS TO 10.
PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS "RIBBON" OF PEDESTRIAN ACCESS THROUGHOUT 1
THE COMMUNITY.

N

SIDEWALKS ALONG RESIDENTIAL STREETS: SIDEWALKS ALONG STREETS
WITH RESIDENTIAL LOTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BY THE
HOMEOWNER/BUILDER. THE SIDEWALK SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE
FINAL INSPECTION AND ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

ERAL NOTES:

LOT DIMENSIONS GIVEN ON CORNER LOTS ARE TO THE POINT OF
CURVATURE.

ALLROUNDED CORNERS ARE 28’ RADII UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
THIS PROPERTY SURVEYED ON 11/14/2023.

RATIO CLOSURE ERROR: MEETS MINIMUM RELATIVE POSITIONAL
ACCURACY STANDARDS FOR THE STATE OF ARKANSAS.

THIS PROPERTY ZONED R-2A.

THIS PROPERTY SERVICED BY CONWAY CORPORATION UTILITIES -
WATER AND SEWER|

ALLLOTS SHALL SLOPE TO A STREET AND/OR DRAINAGE EASEMENT.
THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA
PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NO. 05045C0277H, EFFECTIVE
12119/2006.

THE CITY OF CONWAY ZONING CODE WILL DICTATE REQUIRED
SETBACKS.

THIS PLAT REFERENCED TO CAGIS MON. NO. 1004-HARN.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2021 ARKANSAS FIRE
PREVENTION CODE. EX: ROADS, ACCESS, HYDRANTS, BUILDINGS ETC
PROPERTY OWNERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING VEGETATION
IN ALL EASEMENTS AND GREEN SPACE IN RIGHT OF WAY ADJACENT TO
PROPERTY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNER

WE THE UNDERSIGNED, OWNERS OF THE REAL ESTATE SHOWN AND DESCRIBED
HEREIN, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WE HAVE LAID OFF, PLATTED, AND SUBDIVIDED
AND DO HEREBY LAY OFF, PLAT, SUBDIVIDE SAID REAL ESTATE INACCORDANCE
WITH THIS PLAT AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE USE OF THE PUBLIC THE STREETS,
RIGHTS OF WAY, AND EASEMENTS AS SHOWN ON SAID PLAT.

DATE OF EXECUTION:

SIGNED.
RKVC, LLC

P.0. BOX 11473

CONWAY AR, 72034

SOURCE OF TITLE: DOC NO. 1202208361

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING

SIGNED
NANCY EASTHAM
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

PURSUANT TO THE CONWAY SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS AND ALL OTHER CONDITIONS
AND APPROVAL HAVING BEEN COMPLETED, THIS DOCUMENT IS HEREBY ACCEPTED. THIS
CERTIFICATE IS HEREBY EXECUTED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE SAID RULES AND
REGULATIONS,

DATE OF EXECUTION:

SIGNED:

ANNE TUCKER ,DIRECTOR,
CCONWAY PLANNNING & DEVELOPMENT

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEYING ACCURACY

I, ROBERT D. FRENCH, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A
BOUNDARY SURVEY MADE BY ME AND BOUNDARY MARKERS AND LOT CORNERS SHOWN
HEREON ACTUALLY EXIST AND THEIR LOCATION, TYPE, AND MATERIAL ARE CORRECTLY
SHOWN AND ALL MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE ARKANSAS MINIMUM STANDARDS
FOR SURVEYORS HAVE BEEN MET.

DATE OF EXECUTION:

siGNED: _
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR
NO. 1363
STATE OF ARKANSAS

RKVC REPLAT
OF LOT 200D FIDLAR'S SURVEY
CITY OF CONWAY
LOT PLAN
Omgﬁ SHEET NO.
BEARINGS ESTABLISHED BY 10F1
STATE PLANE COORDINATES \L RKANSAS
HARN 97(NAD 83) ProressionAL SCALE
ARKANSAS NORTH ZONE m
20 0 URVEYING
OFFICE (501 513-4500
WOBLE (307) 4722862 DATE
ey — Gt
PO. BOX 298 ROBERT D. FRENCH 12113/2023
P:\SUBDIVISIONS\FIDLAR'S\LOT 200-D.dwg | conway, AR 72033 PLS 1363
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603 Jones Drive

View of subject property from Jones Drive looking S Property adjacent to the W

View of adjacent property to the W Property adjacent to the N across Jones Drive
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The following is for
consideration by the
CONWAY
PLANNING COMMISSION



Request to rezone property located at 1803, 1809 & 1811 Meadowlake Road from R-1to R-2 A

+/-1.55 acres south of Meadowlake Rd between Donaghey Ave and West St

APPLICANT/AUTHORIZED AGENT OWNER

Preston Sanders Linda Beene Revocable Trust
The Sanders Firm, PLLC 5205 Bay Town Drive

305 Salem Road, Suite 106 Conway, AR 72034

Conway, AR 72034

R R B
Aerial Photo: [y
REZ-0124-0012 @&
= “
- N\S
2%
s

0:
2

SITE DATA
Location. 1803, 1809, and 1811 Meadowlake Road.

Site Area. +/-7.55 acres

Current Zoning. R-1 (One Family Residential District). The east 77’ of 1803 Meadowlake Rd is split zoned R-2 while the remaining
western portion abutting 1809 Meadowlake Rd is zoned R-1.

Requested Rezoning. R-2 (Low Density Residential District).

Adjacent Zoning. North: PUD (North Market Plaza); East: R-2; West: R-1 (One Family Residential District; South : R-1.
Existing Structures. 1803: 1,813 sf single family home; 1809: 2,079 sf single family home; 1811: 880 sf single family home.
Overlay. None.

Comprehensive Plan. Single Family. Currently there is R-2 zoned property to the east and a Planned Unit Development to the north
of Meadowlake Road.
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Request to rezone property located at 1803, 1809 & 1811 Meadowlake Road from R-1to R-2

+/-1.55 acres south of Meadowlake Rd between Donaghey Ave and West St
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Request to rezone property located at 1803, 1809 & 1811 Meadowlake Road from R-1to R-2

l.A

+/-1.55 acres south of Meadowlake Rd between Donaghey Ave and West St

Projected Traffic Impact. With a rezoning to R-2, the likely increase in traffic impact would be moderate. Assuming the site will
be devoted to duplex use, it is anticipated the site would generate approximately 562 vehicle trips per typical weekday. This figure
is based on a maximum yield of 39 duplexes totaling 78 dwelling units. This number may change depending on street layout and

topography.

Current Traffic Counts. Intersection of Meadowlake Rd and West St - 3,000 ADT.

Flood\Drainage. The site is not within any regulated floodplains or floodways.

Utilities: The area is currently served by utilities. Any extension of utilities will need to be coordinated with Conway Corporation.
Master Street Plan. Meadowlake Rd - Collector (60' ROW).

Street Improvement. No current improvement plans.

STAFF COMMENTS

e The Comprehensive Plan defines this area as Single Family. Applicant is requesting to rezone the property from R-1 to R-2.

e This property is adjacent to R-2 property to the east and North Plaza Market, a mixed-use Planned Unit Development, to the
north. Given the surrounding structures and zoning, this use is appropriate for this area.

e Thisrezone is consistent with the Comprehensive plan.

e Infill and increased density are appropriate for this location as it will help Conway meet its housing needs in an area characterized
by a mixed-use PUD, commercial, and both R-1 and R-2 zoning.

e The zoning would not likely result in harm to adjacent property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff recommends approval of the rezoning. The proposed zoning is consistent with the present and proposed use of the site and will
likely not cause harm to surrounding properties.

SAMPLE MOTION
| move to accept the staff recommendation to approve the rezoning request on the basis that it will allow for appropriate use of the
property and will not likely negatively impact adjacent property.
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Request to rezone property located at 1803, 1809 & 1811 Meadowl
/-1.55 acres south of Meadowlake Rd between Donaghey Ave and West St

Property adjacent to the N across Meadowlake Rd

Property adjacent to the NW, across Meadowlake Rd

View of 1811 from Meadowlake Rd looking S Meadowlake Rd looking E adjacent to subject property
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APPENDIX

The following items, which do not require public hearings or Planning Commission action, have been reviewed and approved by the Director of
Planning & Development and are being reported to the Planning Commission as required by the Zoning Code and Subdivision Ordinance.

Development Review Approvals

+ Sherwin Williams, 1355 E Dave Ward Dr (SDR-1223-0214)

« University Lofts Post Approval, 2600 College Ave (SDR-1223-0216)

+ Conway Psychological Assessment Center, 4555 Prince St (SDR-0723-0106)

Plats filed for record (Lot Splits, Lot Mergers, and Final Plats)
+ Hines Replat (P2024-00001)

+ Dickson Subdivision (P2024-00002)

+ Replat of Lot 1, Lewis Ranch Phase 1 (P2024-00005)

+ Bernard's Replat (P2024-00006)

+ Maly Lot 2 Replat (P2024-00007)

+ Braum'’s Addition Lot 1 (P2024-00008)

« Shriya Replat (P2024-00010)

+ Hardy Subdivision Replat (P2024-00011)
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